IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY[265]

Notice of Intended Action

Twenty-five interested persons, a governmental subdivision, an agency or association of 25 or more persons may demand an oral presentation hereon as provided in Iowa Code section 17A.4(1)"b."

Notice is also given to the public that the Administrative Rules Review Committee may, on its own motion or on written request by any individual or group, review this proposed action under section 17A.8(6) at a regular or special meeting where the public or interested persons may be heard.

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code sections 17A.3(1)"b," 16.5(1)"r," and 16.56, the Iowa Finance Authority proposes to amend Chapter 29, "Jump-Start Housing Assistance Program," Iowa Administrative Code.

The purpose of these amendments is to remove a cross reference and to update the implementation sentence at the end of the chapter.

The Authority does not intend to grant waivers under the provisions of these rules, other than as may be allowed under the Authority's general rules concerning waivers.

The Authority will receive written comments on the proposed amendments until 4:30 p.m. on February 24, 2015. Comments may be addressed to Mark Thompson, Iowa Finance Authority, 2015 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312. Comments may also be faxed to Mark Thompson at (515)725-4901 or e-mailed to mark.thompson@iowa.gov.

After analysis and review of this rule making, no impact on jobs has been found.

These amendments are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 16.5(1)"r" and 16.56. The following amendments are proposed.

ITEM 1. Amend paragraph **29.3(1)"b"** as follows:

b. Funds made available pursuant to 2009 Iowa Acts, Senate File 376. The authority shall allocate program funds made available under 2009 Iowa Acts, Senate File 376, section 29, Disaster Damage Housing Assistance Grant Fund [creating Iowa Code section 16.186], by inviting local government participants to submit an application for funding. The authority shall award program funding made available under this paragraph based upon priority criteria to be specified in the application form including, but not limited to, the following:

(1) and (2) No change.

ITEM 2. Amend 265—Chapter 29, implementation sentence, as follows:

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 16.5(1)"*r*,"and 16.40, <u>and 16.56</u>, 2009 Iowa Acts, Senate File 376, section 29, and 2009 Iowa Acts, House File 64, division I.